pump attached to a belt at the waist. The general area zone samples 
were collected in specific fixed locations in the working environment. 

2. Methods 

All of the 42 air samples were analyzed by the Division of 
Laboratories and Criteria Development, NIOSH, Cincinnati, Ohio. 
One hundred and three (103) analytical determinations were made to· 
evaluate the working environment. Air samples were analyzed by gas
chromatographic procedures for toluene and minera1 spirits with a 
minimum detection level for these compounds of 1/20th of the Federal 
Standard.